

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI**  
**Cr.M.P. No. 1030 of 2021**

Avishek Kumar & Ors. .... ... Petitioners  
Versus  
State of Jharkhand & Anr. .... ... Opposite Parties

-----  
**CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR DWIVEDI**

-----  
For the Petitioners : Mr. Suraj Singh, Advocate  
For the State : Mr. Ravi Prakash, Spl.P.P.

-----

**07/ 30.08.2022** By order dated 20.09.2021, notices were directed to be issued to the O.P. No. 2. The matter was again taken up on 06.01.2022 and in view of the office note, from which, it was informed that the O.P. No. 2 was not found at the address provided in the petition and that's why, the petitioners were directed to take fresh steps for service of notice upon O.P. No. 2 at her present and correct address. Pursuant thereto the requisites were filed and the service report suggests that O.P. No. 2 was not staying any more at the address given and her house was found locked.

Learned counsel appearing for the petitioners submits that what has been disclosed in the petition, on that address, the notices were issued and in spite of his best efforts, the notice has not been served. He submits that he may be permitted to take steps for substituted service of notice upon O.P. No. 2 by way of paper publication.

In view of such submission, learned counsel for the petitioners is permitted to take steps for substituted service of notice by way of paper publication one in Hindi and another in English of Ranchi and for that he will approach the office within two weeks and after paper publication, he will file the supplementary affidavit to that effect.

Post thereafter.

In the meantime, interim order dated 20.09.2021 shall remain in force.

**(Sanjay Kumar Dwivedi, J.)**